

Sr. No. 66

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 240/2022
CM No. 4551/2023**

Prem Raj

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Aniruddh Sharma, Advocate

Vs

Dheeraj Gupta Principal Secretary Housing
and Urban Development Department and
another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

CM No. 4551/2023

1. This is an application seeking impleadment of the new incumbent, namely, Prashant Goyal, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Housing and Urban Development Department, Jammu and Kashmir Government, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar as respondent No. 3 in the present contempt petition. सत्यमेव जयते
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Mr. Prashant Goyal is impleaded as respondent No. 3 in the contempt petition. Registry to update the index accordingly.
3. Notice be issued to the newly impleaded respondent.
4. Mr. S. S. Nanda, learned senior AAG accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 3. He shall file the compliance report/statement of facts by the next date of hearing.
5. CM No. 4551/2023 is, accordingly, disposed of.

6. Registry is directed to scan the order, non compliance of which has been reported to this Court.
7. List the matter on 22.09.2023.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
25.08.2023
Neha II

